
HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham S60  2TH 

Date: Thursday, 26th January, 2012 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. To determine whether the following items should be considered under the 

categories suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended 
March 2006)  to the Local Government Act 1972  

  

 
2. To determine any item the Chairman is of the opinion should be considered 

later in the agenda as a matter of urgency  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

 
6. Communications  
  

 
7. Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
8. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 7 - 15) 

 
- minutes of meeting held on 7th December, 2011 

 
9. RFT Quality Accounts (Pages 16 - 19) 

 
- Hilary Fawcett, Quality and Standards 

 
10. Health Inequalities Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations (Pages 20 - 29) 
  

 
11. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 30 - 32) 
  

 
12. Dates and Times of Future Meetings:-  

 
• Thursday, 8th March, 2012 @ 9.30 a.m. at the Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham 

• Thursday, 19th April, 2012 @ 9.30 a.m. at the Town Hall, Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham 

 

 



1A HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
Thursday, 8th December, 2011 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Jack (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Blair, Burton, Dalton, 
Hodgkiss, Kirk, Steele, Turner, Wootton and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance were Victoria Farnsworth and Jonathan Evans (Speak Up) and Russell 
Wells (National Autistic Society). 
 
Councillors G. A. Russell and Wyatt were in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 

Apologies for absence:- Apologies were received from Councillor Goulty and Jim 
Richardson (Aston-cum-Aughton Parish Council).  
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
31. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
32. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing, made reference 

to a couple of issues arising from the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board which took place on Wednesday, 7th December, 2011, which included 
inclusion in the terms of reference of scrutiny reviews which may benefit from a 
Health and Wellbeing dimension. 
 
The Scrutiny Review into Diabetes was also considered and limited feedback 
was provided.  There was some reference to screening, which was the best in 
the region, but concern was expressed about the tone of some of the wording 
used by the Foundation Trust. 
 

33. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 15th September 
and 27th October, 2011 be signed as a true record. 
 

34. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
26th October, 2011, be noted. 
 

35. HEALTH INEQUALITIES SUMMIT  
 

 Rebecca Atchinson from NHS Rotherham, gave a powerpoint presentation on 
the methodology used and the findings from community consultation and 
feedback from the Health Inequalities Summit held on 1st December, 2011:- 
 

• Methodology. 

Agenda Item 7Page 1



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 2A 
 

• Triangulation of Methods. 

• Partnership Engagement. 

• Documentary Analysis. 

• Community Consultation. 

• Survey Questions. 
• Focus Groups. 

• Focus Group Discussion. 

• Methods of Data Analysis. 

• Survey Findings. 

• Focus Group Findings. 

• Look and Feel of Rotherham – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Rotherham Communities – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Skills for Life – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Health – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Cost of Living – Key Issues. 

• Solutions Identified. 

• Summary. 
 
The findings of the consultation we
[...]
atment of wet AMD.  The Commissioning Executive and the 
Medicine Management Committee at NHS Rotherham were fully supportive of 
a move towards Avastin as the first choice treatment for wet AMD. There had 
been agreement that NHS Rotherham was able to indemnify the provider 
against any potential litigation from treating patients with an off-label drug.  
 
Clinicians delivering the wet AMD service at Rotherham Foundation Trust (RFT) 
were supportive of the use of Avastin for the treatment of wet AMD as long as 
a number of conditions were met. 
  
However, they currently felt that they were not at an appropriate stage in 
discussions to consult with their patients. Therefore, there was a need to 
establish patient opinion on the use of Avastin via other routes.  
 
The options/recommendations resulting from the consultation would help 
dictate the next steps in commissioning decisions. 
 
Discussion ensued on the comparative costs, benefits and improvements to 
patients’ lives and the long term side effects of both drugs. 

Page 5



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 08/12/11 6A 
 

 
Members present were supporting of the use of Avastin as a first choice and 
were supportive of further consultation through the route of Area Assemblies. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the finds of the evidence review be noted. 
 
(2)  That the process of consultation include the Area Assemblies. 
 
(3)  That the option being considered by fed back to this Select Commission in 
due course. 
 

39. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That meetings be held during 2011/12 on the following dates 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the Town Hall:- 
 
26th January, 2012 
8th March, 2012 
19th April, 2012 
 

 

Page 6



1S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 07/12/11 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Wednesday, 7th December, 2011 

 
 
Present:-  
 
Councillor Wyatt In the Chair 
Christine Boswell RDaSH 
Brian Chapple Rotherham United Football Club 
Tom Cray Strategic Director, Neighbourhoods and 
[...]
 another 1 

− Create a new centre of excellence for rehabilitation at Montague Hospital 
bringing together a wide range of skilled clinical staff on 1 site 

− Enable the closure of Ash, Elm and Rowan Wards at Tickhill Road Hospital 
and their service transfer to Montague 

 
The change would also enable the local NHS to 

− Do more surgery at Montague Hospital, cutting the time that patients had 
to wait for an operation 

− Double the number and type of endoscopy procedures at Montague 
Hospital 

 
Beds 

− 160 (out of 872) beds affected by the proposals 

− Reduction in Doncaster beds of 73 

Page 9



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 07/12/11 4S 
 

15 to Rotherham/Barnsley 
50 beds or equivalent in community 
8 achieved by reduced length of stay 
 
What happens next? 

− Public consultation finishes on 19th December, 2011 

− All the responses would then be considered by senior NHS staff and 
summarised in a report 

− The report would make recommendations and explain how your views had 
been taken into account 

− Presented to the Board of NHS South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw in early 
2012 for members to discuss and make a decision on whether the 
proposals should be implemented 

− The date of the Board meeting would be publicised.  The Board’s decision 
would be publicised in the local media and published on NHS websites 

 
Discussion ensued on the presentation with the following issues 
raised/clarified:- 
 

− The Dental Access Service was a South Yorkshire resource for anyone to 
use.  Presently it was delivered from Mexborough Montague, however, it 
would move from the Hospital site and move to 1 of the Health Centres in 
Mexborough 

 

− The pilot phases would be based at the Tickhill Road site 
 

− The need to invest in community services and social care services 
 

− 2 of the physicians were retiring and, under the Royal College Guidance, 
unless a stand alone unit provided back up services, they could not recruit;  
Mexborough Montague did  not have 
[...]
e 

Page 12



7S HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 07/12/11 

 

4.5% 

− 21.1% were members of sports clubs – national average 23.9%  

− The health costs of inactivity in Rotherham was at least £4.4M per year 

− Sport contributes economically to the community with 55 businesses 
trading in sporting goods or services 

− Youngsters who were active had numeracy scores, on average 8% higher 
than non-participants 

 
Sport England’s team of local experts, resources, tools, networks and 
investment were available to local authorities to help:- 
 

− Achieve efficiencies and improve the effectiveness of service 

− Evaluate and plan what sporting provision needed and where to meet a 
wide variety of local needs 

− Establish partnerships with local sporting organisations to make investment 
go further 

− Capitalise on opportunities to work with national governing bodies who were 
investing public money in communities 

− Identify opportunities to bring the Olympics and Paralympics to life for 
communities through their Places People Play mass participation legacy 
programme 

− Provide opportunities for young people to take part in the school Games 
and Sportivate 

 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

S27. DIABETES SCRUTINY REVIEW  
 

 Kate Green, Scrutiny Officer, presented the Scrutiny Review report on the 
diagnosis and management of Diabetes in Rotherham.   
 
It was noted that the report had been considered by the Cabinet.  The Cabinet 
had agreed that any future health-related Reviews be considered by the Board 
to ensure feedback to the relevant organisation and inclusion in the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  The Board would then be responsible for the implication 
and monitoring of the Review recommendations. 
 
There were approximately 11,600 people diagnosed with Diabetes in 
Rotherham with around 4,000 undiagnosed cases highlighting the need for 
awareness raising and education in relation to early symptoms in high risk 
groups.  Obesity and unhealthy lifestyles were prevalent in Rotherham along 
with high levels of deprivation.  Raising awareness of the risk factors and 
focusing on prevention was needed to reduce the rise in Diabetes. 
 
John Radford reported that NHS Rotherham had worked quite closely with 
Scrutiny to produce the report which aligned with the work that the CCG and 
NHS Rotherham were doing around prevention work. 
 
The report set out in broad terms the framework being pursued in Rotherham 
to prevent and identify Diabetes through health checks and then improving the 
service for those diagnosed.  Dr. Nagpal Hoysal was working across the system 
to try and support patients in the community and follow their treatment. 

Page 13



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 07/12/11 8S 
 

 
There was discussion in relation to scrutiny review recommendations and the 
need for all organisations to be involved in the development of these to ensure 
a collaborative approach. However, it was noted that the Board had not been in 
existence when the Review had taken place, therefore the agreement above for 
scrutiny review scopes to come to the Board prior to them taking place would 
ensure this happens in future.  
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Board consider the recommendations and ensure inclusion in the 
joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy once in place, along with subsequent 
commissioning plans. 
 
(3)  That the process for future reviews be mapped out to demonstrate how 
scrutiny would work with the CCG and NHS organisations. 
 

S28. FOOD BANK/AWARENESS WORK  
 

 Janet Wheatley, VAR, gave a verbal report on a meeting that had recently 
taken place regarding the above.  This had been as a result of enquiries 
received relating to people who were in crisis and could not access food.   
 
A group of organisations had met – homeless charities, Salvation Army, Food 
Bank, NHS and the Council.  It soon became apparent that it was a much 
bigger issue than envisaged and was not j
[...]
tiny Reviews -  scoping of /progress of 
 
Agreed:-  That the revised Terms of Reference be agreed. 
 

S32. COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 Flu vaccinations – publicity 
 
Health Inequalities Summit – initial findings very well received by the 3 local 
Members of Parliament 
 

S33. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 

 NHS Operating Framework 
Drinking of Alcohol in Rotherham 
Health Inequalities Summit 
NHS Outcomes Framework 
JSNA/Working Programme 2012/13 
Targeting Resources in Deprived Areas 
HealthWatch 
Communications Support for the Board 
 

S34. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 18th January, 2012, at 
Oak House, Bramley. 
 

 

Page 15



Quality Accounts 2012/13

O&S meeting 19.01.2012O&S meeting 19.01.2012

Your views…..

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 9

P
a
g
e
 1

6



Quality Accounts 2011/12

Selecting our priorities: Method

• Consultation process LiNKs, O&S, Public

• Evidence based

• Risk based• Risk based

• Linked to CQUINs

• Quality Committee prioritisation process

P
a
g
e
 1

7



Quality Accounts Improvements 2012/13

• Increase the number of  nutritional 

assessments across integrated 

organisation

• HV first visit carried out within 10-14 days

• Increasing compliance with 95% of key 
measures of End of Life care pathway

• Continue to aim for 95% high risk 
prescriptions, opiates, 
anticoagulants, antibiotics 
prescribed as per protocol

• Expand work on communication 
incidents : handover/hand-off to 
encompass OOH scenarios and 
deteriorating patient

• Continue to monitor and reduce 
the risk of any Never Events

• Increase no of health 

assessments for looked after 

children

Patient 

Safety

Patient 

Experience

•Linked to Improvement programmes 

•On-going :

Mortality,Fluid balance and  VTE, Falls

• CQUINs, National Priorities

•Reducing admission rates for long 

term conditions

•Reducing re-admission rates from care 
homes within 30days

• Reducing weekend mortality rates from  
April 2012 baseline

•Community occupational therapy 
assessments carried out within 28 days of 
referral

KPIs
Clinically 

Effective

KEY : 

New Indicators

On-going monitoring

P
a
g
e
 1

8



What we would like to know

• Any Questions?

• Do you agree with the topic selection?

• Can you provide written agreement and 

identification of indicator by 17th Februaryidentification of indicator by 17th February

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Health Inequalities Scrutiny Review

Obesity: BMI > 50 Obesity: BMI > 50 

Cllr Brian Steele, Chair of Review Group 

& Kate Green, Scrutiny Officer 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0
P

a
g
e
 2

0



Overview

• Part of a project with the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny (CfPS)

• Funded by the Department of Health to look • Funded by the Department of Health to look 
at the rate of return on investment of 
Scrutiny i.e. what is the value of Scrutiny? 

• Rotherham’s review looked at the quality of 
life and services provided for people with a 
BMI over 50 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Review question:

How can we improve coordination

between services so as to improve the

quality of life and care of people with a

BMI>50 and who are housebound andBMI>50 and who are housebound and

unable to get out of their home unaided,

and what would be the ‘Return on

Investment’ of service coordination and

improving their quality of life and care? 

P
a
g
e
 2

2



What we did?

• Review group of 4 elected members and 1 scrutiny co-
optee 

• Expert Advisor from the CfPS providing up to 5 days 
support 

• A 2 hr Stakeholder session to help scope the review and 
gather information from professionals 

• Interviews with professionals

• Interview with 1 individual within the community 

• Questionnaires gathering information from professionals

P
a
g
e
 2

3



What we found out…
• Total number of individuals in this ‘cohort’ is unknown 

• There is a varied degree of coordination between services 
and organisations 

• Individuals are often only found out about in an emergency 
situation 

• Information and data is difficult to share, but would be a 
huge benefit to ambulance/fire service etc huge benefit to ambulance/fire service etc 

• No data sharing protocol specific to this group 

• Individuals often cannot be discharged from hospital due to 
inappropriate access/equipment at home – resulting in 
increased bed days 

• Awareness of these issues is good across agencies, but 
services are not centrally coordinated 

• Professionals may not always be aware of the range of 
services on offer locally, which would be of benefit to 
individuals   

P
a
g
e
 2

4



Recommendations 

Divided into 3 main themes:

1. Service Improvement 1. Service Improvement 

2. Securing Commitment 

3. Prevention 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



1. Service Improvement
Main recommendation: To establish a negotiation session between relevant

strategic officers/organisations to create an action plan to implement the

recommendations of the review, including timescales, lead roles and reporting

mechanisms and to report back to the Health Select Commission. 

4 objectives for this group to consider: 

a) Develop a one-page tick-box form to obtain consent from individuals to share a) Develop a one-page tick-box form to obtain consent from individuals to share 
information and ensure professionals receive appropriate training on how to 
use this 

b) Develop protocols for joint working and local data-sharing specific to this 
group of people

c) Briefings for professionals to raise awareness of the range of services 
available locally for this target group of people

d) Consider options for centrally coordinating this agenda, either through an 
appropriate central coordinator post or central database/ or way of sharing 
information 

P
a
g
e
 2

6



2. Securing Commitment

• To recommend that Cabinet and the 

Health and Wellbeing Board takes a 

lead in securing commitment to action 

on the recommendations and receive on the recommendations and receive 

monitoring of implementation reports 

through an appropriate forum, for 

example; the NHSR led obesity group 

• Report to go to Improving Lives to raise 

awareness across other agendas

P
a
g
e
 2

7



3. Prevention 

• To agree a joined-up approach to 
tackling obesity in Rotherham through 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
acknowledging that  treatment and acknowledging that  treatment and 
prevention need to work together (i.e. 
treatment of overweight, should be seen 
as bariatric ‘prevention’) and ensuring 
this features as a high priority in the 
joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

P
a
g
e
 2

8



Next Steps

• Discuss and agree recommendations 

today 

• Final report to be presented to Select • Final report to be presented to Select 

Commission in March 

• Once approved by Cabinet, to be taken 

to the Health and Wellbeing Board 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: Health Select Commission  

2. Date: 26th January, 2012 

3. Title: Work Programme Update 

4. Directorate: 
Chief Executive’s 
All wards 

 

5. Summary 

The report updates Members on the progress of the work programme for the 
Health Select Commission for the 2011/12 municipal year and asks for views on 
its work. 
 

6. Recommendations  

That members 
 

a. Discuss the work programme as attached and give 
consideration to priority areas for future scrutiny 

b. Give its comments on the discussion points outlined under 
Proposals and Details  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 11Page 30



 

7. Proposals and Details 

As outlined in the Council’s Constitution, the remit of the Health Select Commission 
is to:  

• Be the Council’s designated scrutiny body for any issue relating to heath and 
the public health agenda  

• Look at the partnership and commissioning arrangements in relation to health 
and wellbeing and their governance arrangements 

• Ensure health improvements and the promotion of wellbeing for adults and 
children of Rotherham  

• To scrutinise and help develop measures to address health inequalities  

• To scrutinise food law and environmental health  

• To consider issues referred to it by the Local Involvement Network (LINk) or 
successor body (HealthWatch once in place)  

 
Each select commission has planned its work programme in line with its remit and 
Corporate Priorities; Health’s work programme is attached as Appendix A.  Its main 
focus is the scrutiny of the health reform agenda and tackling health inequalities in 
Rotherham.  

The Select Commission is asked for it comments on the programme.  

In addition, mindful that the new overview and scrutiny structures have been 
recently introduced; as part of its initial evaluation the Management Board is 
seeking feedback on the following discussion points: 

• Do you think that the select commissions are focussing on the ‘right’ issues in 
the ‘right’ way? If not, what needs to change 

• Reviews: your views on the approach and process 

• Views on work programme – do we have the ‘right’ balance? Is it achievable? 
If not, what needs to change? 

• What can we do differently or better within current resources? 

8. Finance 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. However, 
recommendations arising from the Select Commission may have financial 
implications should they be implemented. 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 

The work programme is flexible and issues may be referred to the Select 
Commission which are not known about at this stage. The work programme 
therefore, must be realistic in terms of its capacity to properly examine issues that 
come before it. If additional items are added, the Select Commission may have to 
re-prioritise which issues it wishes to scrutinise. 

Members should note that the Coalition Government Localism and Health Reform 
agenda may have further implications for the commission’s work programme. 

Page 31



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

Having a strong overview and scrutiny function which is focused on holding the 
providers and commissioners of health services to account for poor performance 
or poor practice will enhance the health of Rotherham people and work towards 
tackling health inequalities.  The work programme is currently aligned to the key 
priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan. 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

This report has been brought at the request of Cllr Glyn Whelbourn.  
 

Contact Name:  
 
Kate Green, Policy and Scrutiny Officer  
Email: kate.green@rotherhamgov.uk  
Tel: 01709 822789  
 
 
 

Page 32


	Agenda
	7 Minutes of previous meeting
	8 Health and Wellbeing Board
	9 RFT Quality Accounts
	10 Health Inequalities Scrutiny Review - Draft Recommendations
	11 Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 39A 

 

 

HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION 
26th January, 2012 

 
Present:- Councillor Steele (in the Chair); Councillors Barron, Beaumont, Blair, Dalton, 
Goulty, Turner and Wootton. 
 
Councillor Wyatt was in attendance at the invitation of the Chair. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Beck, Jack, Beck, Hodgkiss, Janet 
Dyson, Jim Richardson and Russell Wells.  
 
40. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
41. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 There were no members of the public or the press present at the meeting. 

 
42. COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 British Heart Foundation - Heart Town 

Councillor Wyatt reported that Rotherham had recently signed an agreement 
with the British Heart Foundation (BHF) to become a Heart Town.  This was a 
joint initiative between the Council and NHSR and a 5 year programme of 
events and activities with support from the BHF to tackle the growing rate of 
heart disease in Rotherham.  
 
Councillor Wyatt asked for any interest from Select Commission Members to 
join the Heart Town Steering Group, the first meeting of which would take place 
ion 6th February at 10.30 a.m. at Oak House. Councillors Barron and Beaumont 
put their names forward.   
 

43. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 8th December, 2011, were noted. 
 

44. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 Resolved:-  (1)  That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
7th December, 2011, be noted. 
 
Councillor Wyatt reported that at the meeting held on 18th January, 2012, the 
Board had considered a forward plan highlighting the key achievements that 
had to be made in the next 12 months, 
 
(2)  That the Health and Wellbeing Board’s forward plan be submitted to this 
Select Commission. 
 

45. RFT QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 

 Hilary Fawcett, Quality and Standards, Rotherham Foundation Trust, gave the 
following powerpoint presentation to the Select Commission:- 
 



40A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 
  
 

 

Selecting Priorities: Method 

− Consultation process LiNKS, O&Ss, public 
− Evidence based 
− Risk based 
− Linked to CQUINs 
− Quality Committee prioritisation process 
 
Quality Accounts Improvements 2012/13 

− Patient Safety 
o Continue to aim for 95% high risk prescriptions, opiates anticoagulants, 

antibiotics prescribed as per protocol 
o Expand work on communication incidents: handover/hand-off to 

encompass OOH scenarios and deteriorating patient 
o Continue to monitor and reduce the risk of any Never Events 
o Increase number of health assessments for looked after children 

− Patient Experience 
o Increase the number of nutritional assessments across integrated 

organisation 
o HV first visit carried out within 10-14 days 
o Increasing compliance with 95% of key measures of End of Life care 

pathway 

− Clinically Effective 
o Reducing admission rates for long term conditions 
o Reducing re-admission rates from care homes within 30 days 
o Reducing weekend mortality rates from April, 2012 baseline 
o Community occupational therapy assessments carried out within 28 

days of referral 

− KPIs 
o Linked to Improvement Programmes 
o On-going: Mortality, fluid balance and VTE, falls 
o CQUINs, national priorities 

 
What we would like to know 

− Any questions? 
− Do you agree with the topic selection? 
− Written agreement and identification of Indicator by 17th February 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:- 
 
o The Standard set for 2011/12 had not been achieved in full – the focus 

would be retained on those Indicators but refined and expanded to ensure 
they encompass Community Services also 

o Evidence suggested that nationally mortality rates (deaths in hospitals) 
increased at the weekend.  Many factors contributed to this e.g. unplanned 
admissions more than likely through A&E.  Analysis was required of the 
data, however, this was not a specific problem in Rotherham 

o Significant improvement in the rate of falls.  All patients at risk have an 
assessment and action taken if perceived to be at risk 

o Care Quality Commission had conducted a survey in 2011 focussing on 2 
areas – Respect and Dignity of Patients and Nutritional Needs of Patients.  
It highlighted a lot of good practice but also some issues of those not able 
to feed themselves and staff not having the time to sit and feed them 



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 41A 

 

 

o Essential the focus on services in the community were not lost as well as 
those provided in hospital – ongoing review of the services to ascertain how 
the pathways could be improved and ensure equality of service 

o The Health Service had/was suffering budgetary cuts the same as local 
government.  The targets were existing targets that were being worked 
towards with less resources 

 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted. 
 
(2)  That a response be submitted on behalf of the Select Commission in 
accordance with the 17th February, 2012 deadline. 
 

46. HEALTH INEQUALITIES SCRUTINY REVIEW - DRAFT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 Kate Green, Scrutiny Officer, and Councillor Steel, Chair of the Review Group, 
presented the draft recommendations of the Health Inequalities Obesity: 
BMI>50 Review Group as follows:- 
 
Overview 

− Part of a project with the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
− Funded by the Department of Health to look at the rate of return on 

investment of Scrutiny 

− Rotherham’s review looked at the quality of life and services provided for 
people with a BMI over 50 

 
Review Question 

− How can we improve co-ordination between services so as to improve the 
quality of life and care of people with a BMI>50 and who are housebound 
and unable to get out of their home unaided, and what would be the ‘Return 
on Investment’ of service co-ordination and improving their quality of life and 
care? 

 
What we did 

− Review group of 4 Elected Members and 1 Scrutiny Co-optee 
− Expert Advisor from the CfPS providing up to 5 days support 
− Stakeholder session to help scope the review and gather information from 

professionals 

− Interviews with professionals and 1 individual within the community 
− Questionnaires gathering information from professionals 
 
What we found out 

− Total number of individuals in the ‘cohort’ was unknown 
− Varied degree of co-ordination between services and organisations 
− Individuals often only found out about in an emergency situation 
− Information and data was difficult to share but would be a huge benefit to 

Ambulance/Fire Service etc. 

− No data sharing protocol specific to the group 
− Individuals often could not be discharged from hospital due to inappropriate 

access/equipment at home – increased bed days 

− Awareness of the issues was good across agencies but services were not 
centrally co-ordinated 



42A  HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 
  
 

 

− Professionals may not always be aware of the range of services on offer 
locally which would be of benefit to individuals 

 
Recommendations 

− Service Improvement 
To establish a negotiation session between relevant strategic 
officers/organisations to create an action plan to implement the 
recommendations of the review, including timescales, lead roles and 
reporting mechanisms and to report back to the Health Select 
Commission.  4 objectives of the Group to consider:- 
 
Develop a 1 page tick box form to obtain consent from individuals to share 
information and ensure professionals received appropriate training on how 
to use this 
Develop protocols for joint working and local data sharing specific to this 
group of people 
Briefings for professionals to raise awareness of the range of services 
available locally for this target group of people 
Consider options for central co-ordinating this agenda, either through an 
appropriate central co-ordinator post or central database/or way of 
sharing information 

− Securing Commitment 
To recommend that Cabinet and the Health and Wellbeing Board takes a 
lead in securing commitment to action on the recommendations and 
receive monitoring of implementation reports through an appropriate 
forum e.g. NHSR-led Obesity Group 
Report to go to Improving Lives Select Commission to raise awareness 
across other agendas 

− Prevention 
To agree a joined-up approach to tackling obesity in Rotherham through the 
Health and Wellbeing Board, acknowledging that treatment and prevention 
need to work together and ensuring it features as a high priority in the joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 
Next Steps 

− Discuss and agree recommendations 
− Final report to be presented to Select Commission in March 
− Once approved by Cabinet, submit to Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues highlighted/clarified:- 
 

• It was known that there were 614 people in the Borough that fell into the 
category and this should be included in the report, however it was noted 
that it was not always clear in terms of where these people were in the 
Borough  

• Equality of experience of the individuals was really important 

• The review had been carried out with a number of partner organisations.  It 
became apparent that there was a need to work more closely with 
agencies such as the Fire and Ambulance Services, to help improve the 
quality of life for those with a BMI>50, who very often were not known about 
until an emergency situation and they required assistance getting out of 
their house.   



HEALTH SELECT COMMISSION - 26/01/12 43A 

 

 

• It was important for assessments to be carried out so that the emergency 
services had the correct and appropriate equipment to deal with any 
situation 

 
The Chairman thanked all who had provided background information for the 
review and made themselves available for interview, including colleagues from 
NHS Rotherham, the Foundation Trust, GPs and Fire and Ambulance Services.  
 
Resolved:- That the full report be presented to the Health Select Commission in 
March for consideration and approval, before being submitted to Cabinet and 
the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

47. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 Kate Green, Policy and Scrutiny Officer, submitted an updated work 
programme for the Select Commission. 
 
The Overview and Management Board was seeking feedback on the following 
discussion points:- 
 

− Were the Select Commissions focussing on the ‘right’ issues in the ‘right’ 
way? 

− Views on the approach and process 
− Views on the work programme – was the balance ‘right’ – was it 

achievable? 

− What could be done differently or better within current resources? 
 
Discussion ensued with the following issues raised:- 
 
o Reintroduce the mentoring scheme between Co-optees and Scrutiny 
o Volunteers within the hospital setting 
o Scoping of future reviews to be considered by the Health and Wellbeing 

Board 
o Work programme was not set in stone and any emergency issues could be 

considered. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the work programme be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Overview and Management Board be informed of this Select 
Commission’s satisfaction with the new scrutiny arrangements. 
 
(3)  That the issue of volunteering be raised at the Overview and Management 
Board. 
 

48. DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS:-  
 

 Resolved:-  That meetings be held during 2011/12 on the following dates 
commencing at 9.30 a.m. in the Town Hall:- 
 
8th March, 2012 
19th April 
 

 


